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B British Automobile Racing Club, Midland Centre
D) Cenrnds Curborough Grand Finale Sprint AV Vs

SPRINT COURSE

CURBOROUGH

Event Results
Interclub Event, Long Course --  Saturday, Oct 16th, 2021 - Course Length: 1424 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk
Class: SA - Standard Sports & Saloon Cars up to and including 1400cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No.  Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 T4 Best Cls O\WA
1 Chris Smith MG ZR 1400 76.86 7473 7511 7458 7577 74.58 1 47

Class: SB - Standard Sports & Saloon Cars 1401cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 T4 Best Cls O\A
5 Neal Bateman Ford Fiesta 1999 70.54 68.93 68.29 69.09 69.01 68.29 1 31

8 John Adams Renaultsport Clio 197 1998 70.34 70.05 68.73 6887 69.85 68.73 2 33
709  Michael Thomson Toyota MR2 1794 BARC Mid C 71.13 69.83 68.92 6898 69.11 68.92 3 35

7 John Fox Renault Clio 182 1998 69.84 DNF 70.35 6894 69.34 68.94 4 36

6 Nicholas Allan Renault Clio 172 1998 74.78 7182 7124 7241 7234 71.24 5 42

9 Zoe Shearman Toyota MR2 1794 BARC 74.95 7246 7191 7170 7213 71.70 6 45

Class: 1A - Road Cars: Sports & Saloon Cars up to and including 1400cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No.  Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 T4 Best Cls O\A

15 Geoffrey Ballinger Austin Mini 1300 73.14 70.77 70.16 7136 70.99 70.16 1 39

16/10/2021 17:32:32 - Final Results: David Brice C of C Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



Class: 1B - Road Cars: Sports & Saloon Cars 1401cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.

25
24
21
719
727
22
27
726
26
19
28

Driver

Peter Taylor

David West

Nigel Trundle
Noor Ali

Leo Martorana
Christopher Machell
Adriano Martorana
Tim Nicklin

John McQuillan
Emma Ali

Rich Yapp

Car

Mazda MX5
Peugeot 106 GTI

Abarth 500

Mazda MX5

Alfa Romeo MiTo

Mazda MX5

Alfa Romeo MiTo

MG TF
MG TF
Mazda MX5

Mazda Eunos Roadster

CcC Club

1999
1760
1368T
1599 BARC Mid
1396T
1998
1396T
1798
1798
1599 BARC Mid
1840

Class: 1C - Road Cars: Sports & Saloon Cars 2001cc and above -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.

737
37
33
32
36
34

Class: 1D - Road Cars: Road Lotus Elise and other non-ferrous chassis construction cars -- Holder:

Car No.

41
40
39
42

Driver

lan Gough
Andy Gough
James Shore
Steven Riddle
Steven Evans
John Williams

Driver

Martin Roberts
David Whiteley
Russell Whitworth
David Lee

Car

Porsche Cayman
Porsche Cayman
Ford Fiesta ST
Renault Megane 225
Mazda MX5

Nissan 350 Z

Car

Lotus Elise
Lotus Elise S1
Lotus Europa S
Lotus Elise

CcC Club

3400

3400
1596T
1998T BARC Mid
1800T

3500

CcC Club

1796 BARC Mid
1796

1998T BARC
1796 BARC Mid

C

C

P1

66.36

DNF
69.02
69.93
72.85
73.68
74.31
75.65
76.97
85.51

DNS

P1

67.09
69.47

DNF
70.69
70.42
74.63

Record:

P1

66.40
67.24
69.64
70.95

11

P2

P2

P2

T1

64.96
68.59
67.45
68.36
70.17
71.15
71.83
74.65
74.75
82.79

DNS

T1

64.89
63.83
69.87
68.19
69.19
73.50

T1

64.63
66.24
68.09
69.00

T2

67.01
66.34
68.44
70.10
70.12
72.29
74.56
76.60
81.03

T2

62.71
63.89
68.47
67.88

DNF
72.42

T2

64.65
65.71
68.55
68.55

T3

65.89
66.72
68.50
68.78
70.29
70.95

79.79

T3

63.74
64.20
69.44
68.58

DNF
71.86

T3

63.73
65.16
65.99
68.53

T4

66.28
66.58
68.76
69.38
70.28
70.58

78.23

T4

63.62
63.93
67.61
68.12

71.52

T4

64.28
65.17
66.25
67.14

Best

64.96
65.89
66.34
68.36
68.78
70.12
70.58
74.56
74.75
78.23

DNS

Best

62.71
63.83
67.61
67.88
69.19
71.52

Best

63.73
65.16
65.99
67.14

Cls
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Cls
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Cls

A WODN P

O\A

17
20
23
32
34
38
41
46
48
51
53

O\A

10
14
27
29
37
44

O\A

13
19
22
26

16/10/2021 17:32:32 - Final Results: David Brice C of C

Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



Class: 2A - Road Cars up to and including 1700cc - Car derived engines -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car ccC Club P1 P2 Tl T2 T3 T4 Best Cls O\WA

48 Dave Rayner Caterham Supersport 1600 64.26 63.44 6358 63.28 70.75 63.28 1 12
F200

45 Roger Legg Caterham Roadsport 1598 BARC Mid C 68.10 65.99 65.71 65.75 64.82 64.82 2 16
47 Malcolm Livingston Lotus 7 1690 65.71 65.56 65.08 65.64 64.98 64.98 3 18
46 George Newrick Westfield Seiw 1699 69.54 66.33 65.89 66.58 66.19 65.89 4 20

Class: 2B - Road Cars 1701cc and above - Car derived engines -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.  Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 T4 Best Cls O\A
53 Martin Harvey Westfield SEIW 1998 DNS 62.07 61.36 61.63 61.41 61.36 1 8
52 Robert Pallett Ginetta G33 4800 BARC 68.89 64.59 64.06 DNF 63.86 63.86 2 15

Class: 3A - Modified Cars up to and Including 1400cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 T4 Best Cls O\A
57 Peter Houghton Morris Mini Mk2 1275 DNS 76.71 7579 76.73 77.02 75.79 1 49
56 Nick Crispin Citroen 2CV 600 BARC 79.77 7878 79.79 78.66 78.03 78.03 2 50
756  James Datrtiailh Citroen 2CV 600 BARC 80.91 7982 8285 78.77 78.76 78.76 3 b2

Class: 3B - Modified Cars 1401cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.  Driver Car CcC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 T4 Best Cls O\A
60 Taras Andrusin Renault Clio 172 Cup 1998 BARC Mid C 71.20 6791 6742 67.19 66.72 66.72 1 24
61 James Mansfield Toyota Corolla AE86 1587 71.16 69.71 69.38 69.26 68.24 68.24 2 30
62 Stephen Akers Lotus Elan S1 GTS 1598 BARC 72.04 70.92 7127 7045 70.29 70.29 3 40
49 Charles Reynolds Alpine Renault A110 1600 75.30 72.66 7277 71.30 DNF  71.30 4 43

Class: 3C - Modified Cars 2001cc and above -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car cC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 T4 Best Cls OWA
65 Chris Edwards Mazda 323 GTX 1800T BARC Mid C 62.43 61.27 6049 60.81 60.46 60.46 1 6

Class: 3E - Modified Cars up to and including 1700cc - Car derived engines -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CC Club P1 P2 T1 T2 T3 T4 Best Cls O\A
68 Nigel Holt Caterham 310R 1600 BARC 7491 71.25 68.68 67.73 68.48 67.73 1 28

16/10/2021 17:32:32 - Final Results: David Brice C of C Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



Class: 3F - Modifeid Cars 1701cc and above - Car derived engines -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car ccC Club

71 Graham Beale Ginetta G33 2340T BARC

Class: 4A - Sports Libre Cars up to and including 1700cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.  Driver Car CcC Club
75 John Bradburn Radical ProSport 1400
775  Colin Quigley Radical ProSport 1400
74 Clive Wooster Radical SR4 1598 BARC Mid

76 Neville Thomson Pell Genesis 1000

Class: 5A - Racing Cars up to and including 1100cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club
79 Steven Potter OMS 2000M 998
80 Stephen Mason Jedi MK 6 599

P1
65.50

P1
59.36
62.07
63.30
70.69

P1

55.65
66.00

Class: 5B - Formula Ford 1600cc racing cars manufactured before 1st January 1994 -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club
83 Sarah Bosworth Van Diemen RF85 1600 BARC

Class: 5D - Racmg Cars 1601cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car cC Club
86 Glyn Sketchley Force PT 1298T

P1
64.96

P1
58.69

P2

P2

P2

P2

P2

T1
63.29

T1

57.53

DNF
58.78
66.99

T1

54.05
63.44

T1
62.48

T1
53.38

T2
62.76

T2

55.54
57.38
58.34
68.80

T2

DNF
61.59

T2
62.02

T2
53.45

T3 T4 Best Cls O\A
62.76 1 11

T3 T4 Best Cls O\A
56.29 55.54 1 3
57.27 57.27 2 4
58.56 58.57 58.34 3 5
68.41 66.99 4 25
T3 T4 Best Cls O\A
55.02 54.25 54.05 1 2
61.77 60.84 60.84 2 7
T3 T4 Best Cls O\A
62.20 61.83 61.83 1 9
T3 T4 Best Cls O\A
53.70 53.38 1 1

16/10/2021 17:32:32 - Final Results: David Brice C of C

Weather: AM, Cool, dry. PM: Cool, dry



B British Automobile Racing Club, Midland Centre
D) Cenrnds Curborough Grand Finale Sprint AV Vs

SPRINT COURSE

CURBOROUGH

Championships Report
Interclub Event, Long Course --  Saturday, Oct 16th, 2021 - Course Length: 1424 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk
Class: SA - Standard Sports & Saloon Cars up to and including 1400cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\WA
1 Chris Smith MG ZR 1400 74.58 1 47

Class: SB - Standard Sports & Saloon Cars 1401cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\A
5 Neal Bateman Ford Fiesta 1999 BARC Connaught 68.29 1 31

8 John Adams Renaultsport Clio 197 1998 Curborough Sprint 68.73 2 33
709 Michael Thomson Toyota MR2 1794 BARC Mid C 68.92 3 35

7 John Fox Renault Clio 182 1998 BTRDA Allrounders 68.94 4 36

6 Nicholas Allan Renault Clio 172 1998 key.guru Speed 71.24 5 42

9 Zoe Shearman Toyota MR2 1794 BARC BARC Connaught 71.70 6 45

Class: 1A - Road Cars: Sports & Saloon Cars up to and including 1400cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car CcC Club Championships Type Best Cls O\WA
15 Geoffrey Ballinger Austin Mini 1300 HRCR 70.16 1 39

16/10/2021 17:32:32 - Final Results: David Brice C of C



Class: 1B - Road Cars: Sports & Saloon Cars 1401cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
25
24
21

719
727
22
27
726
26
19
28

Class: 1C -
Car No.

737

37

33

32

36

34

Class: 1D -
Car No.
41
40
39
42

Driver

Peter Taylor

David West

Nigel Trundle
Noor Ali

Leo Martorana
Christopher Machell
Adriano Martorana
Tim Nicklin

John McQuillan
Emma Ali

Rich Yapp

Car

Mazda MX5
Peugeot 106 GTI
Abarth 500
Mazda MX5

Alfa Romeo MiTo
Mazda MX5

Alfa Romeo MiTo
MG TF

MG TF

Mazda MX5

Mazda Eunos Roadster

CcC Club

1999
1760
1368T
1599 BARC Mid
1396T
1998
1396T
1798
1798
1599 BARC Mid
1840

Road Cars: Sports & Saloon Cars 2001cc and above -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Driver

lan Gough
Andy Gough
James Shore
Steven Riddle
Steven Evans
John Williams

Road Cars: Road Lotus Elise and other non-ferrous chassis construction cars -- Holder:

Driver

Martin Roberts
David Whiteley
Russell Whitworth
David Lee

Car

Porsche Cayman
Porsche Cayman
Ford Fiesta ST
Renault Megane 225
Mazda MX5

Nissan 350 Z

Car

Lotus Elise
Lotus Elise S1
Lotus Europa S
Lotus Elise

CcC Club

3400

3400
1596T
1998T BARC Mid
1800T

3500

CcC Club
1796 BARC Mid
1796

1998T BARC
1796 BARC Mid

Championships Type
Midland Speed

BARC Connaught
BARC Connaught C
BARC Connaught

BARC Connaught

BARC Connaught

BARC Connaught C
HSA

Championships Type
AEMC / ASEMC
BARC Connaught C
AEMC

Midland Speed

Record: 1.1

Championships Type
BARC Connaught C
Curborough Sprint
BARC Connaught
BARC Connaught C

Best

64.96
65.89
66.34
68.36
68.78
70.12
70.58
74.56
74.75
78.23

DNS

Best

62.71
63.83
67.61
67.88
69.19
71.52

Best

63.73
65.16
65.99
67.14
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Cls
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Cls

A W N B

O\A

17
20
23
32
34
38
41
46
48
51
53

O\A
10
14
27
29
37
44

O\A
13
19
22
26

16/10/2021 17:32:32 - Final Results: David Brice C of C



Class: 2A - Road Cars up to and including 1700cc - Car derived engines -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
48
45
47
46

Driver

Dave Rayner
Roger Legg
Malcolm Livingston
George Newrick

Car

Caterham Supersport F200
Caterham Roadsport

Lotus 7

Westfield Seiw

CcC

1600
1598
1690
1699

Club

BARC Mid

Class: 2B - Road Cars 1701cc and above - Car derived engines -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.

53
52

Driver

Martin Harvey
Robert Pallett

Car

Westfield SEIW
Ginetta G33

CcC
1998

4800

Class: 3A - Modified Cars up to and Including 1400cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
57
56
756

Class: 3B - Modified Cars 1401cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.

60
61
62
49

Driver

Peter Houghton
Nick Crispin
James Dartiailh

Driver

Taras Andrusin
James Mansfield
Stephen Akers
Charles Reynolds

Car

Morris Mini Mk2
Citroen 2CV
Citroen 2CV

Car

Renault Clio 172 Cup
Toyota Corolla AE86
Lotus Elan S1 GTS
Alpine Renault A110

Class: 3C - Modified Cars 2001cc and above -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
65

Class: 3E - Modified Cars up to and including 1700cc - Car derived engines -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No.
68

Driver
Chris Edwards

Driver
Nigel Holt

Car
Mazda 323 GTX

Car
Caterham 310R

CcC
1275
600
600

CcC
1998
1587
1598
1600

CcC

1800T

CcC
1600

Club

BARC

Club

BARC
BARC

Club
BARC Mid

BARC

Club
BARC Mid

Club
BARC

Championships

BARC Connaught

Championships
Midland Speed
BARC Connaught

Championships
HRCR

Championships
BARC Connaught
B19
BARC Connaught

Championships
BARC Connaught

Championships
BARC Connaught

Type

Type

Type

Type

Type

Type

Best

63.28
64.82
64.98
65.89

Best

61.36
63.86

Best

75.79
78.03
78.76

Best

66.72
68.24
70.29
71.30

Best
60.46

Best
67.73

Cls

A W N PR

Cls

Cls

A W NP

Cls

Cls

O\A

12
16
18
20

O\A

15

O\A

49
50
52

O\A

24
30
40
43

O\A

O\A
28

16/10/2021 17:32:32 - Final Results: David Brice C of C



Class: 3F - Modifeid Cars 1701cc and above - Car derived engines -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car CcC Club

71 Graham Beale Ginetta G33 2340T BARC

Class: 4A - Sports Libre Cars up to and including 1700cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club
75 John Bradburn Radical ProSport 1400
775 Colin Quigley Radical ProSport 1400
74 Clive Wooster Radical SR4 1598 BARC Mid
76 Neville Thomson Pell Genesis 1000

Class: 5A - Racing Cars up to and including 1100cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club
79 Steven Potter OMS 2000M 998
80 Stephen Mason Jedi MK 6 599

Championships
BARC Connaught

Championships
SDCC

BARC Connaught
Midland Speed / HDLCC

Championships
BARC Connaught
Midland Speed / AEMC

Class: 5B - Formula Ford 1600cc racing cars manufactured before 1st January 1994 -- Holder: Record: 1.1

Car No. Driver Car CcC Club
83 Sarah Bosworth Van Diemen RF85 1600 BARC

Class: 5D - Racmg Cars 1601cc up to and including 2000cc -- Holder: Record: 1.1
Car No. Driver Car CcC Club
86 Glyn Sketchley Force PT 1298T

Championships
Midland Speed

Championships

Type

Type

Type

Type

Type

Best
62.76

Best

55.54
57.27
58.34
66.99

Best

54.05
60.84

Best
61.83

Best
53.38

Cls

Cls

A W N PP

Cls

Cls

Cls

O\A

11

O\A

25

O\A

O\A

O\A

16/10/2021 17:32:32 - Final Results: David Brice C of C
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Curborough Sprint Circuit - Long Course - Course length 1424 metres

Split and sector layout for today’s event

Split 2
(on lap 1)

>

’ Split 3 &
ﬁpeed Trap

Finish Line

Start Line

s, =

Split 1, 64ft

Curborough Sprint Course
(Long Course)

http://www.timeteamtiming.co.uk Please note: Course illustration and maps are not necessarily to scale and are for split information purposes only



British Automobile Racing Club, Midland Centre
@3] Midlands Curborough Grand Finale Sprint N\ D

&’/ Centre SPRINT COURSE

CURBOROUGH

Practice 1

Interclub Event, Long Course --  Saturday, Oct 16th, 2021 -- Course Length: 1424 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver. Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
709  Michael Thomson SB 2.61 25.49 40.69 2.61 22.88 15.20 30.44 7113 77.13 44.78
19 Emma Ali 1B 3.14 30.94 49.21 3.14 27.80 18.27 36.30 85.51 67.78 37.25
1 Chris Smith SA 3.33 28.86 44.73 3.33 25.53 15.87 32.13 76.86 72.15 41.44
5 Neal Bateman SB 2.95 25.21 40.34 295 22.26 15.13 30.20 70.54 79.89 45.15
6 Nicholas Allan SB 2.99 27.98 43.83 299 2499 1585 3095 74.78 79.89 4259
7 John Fox SB 2.96 25.41 40.11 296 22.45 14.70 29.73 69.84 82.84 45.60
8 John Adams SB 2.96 25.80 40.45 296 22.84 14.65 29.89 70.34 82.84 45.28
9 Zoe Shearman SB 2.56 26.58 42.72 256 24.02 16.14 3223 7495 77.13 4250
15 Geoffrey Ballinger 1A 3.10 26.63 42.54 3.10 23.53 15.91 30.60 73.14 77.13 43.55
719  Noor Ali 1B 2.94 25.28 40.06 2.94 22.34 1478 29.87 69.93 77.13 4555
26  John McQuillan 1B 2.68 28.63 44.79 2.68 25.95 16.16 32.18 76.97 7456 41.38
727  Leo Martorana 1B 3.11 27.09 4252 3.11 23.98 1543 30.33 72.85 79.89 43.72
21 Nigel Trundle 1B 2.92 25.44 40.15 292 2252 14.71 2887 69.02 86.03 46.15
22 Christopher Machell 1B 3.06 26.99 42.64 3.06 23.93 15.65 31.04 73.68 79.89 43.23
24 David West 1B 6.07 51.74 6.07 n/a n/a 148.26 DNF 0
25 Peter Taylor 1B 294 23.8538.02 294 2091 14.17 28.34 66.36 86.03 48.00
726 Tim Nicklin 1B 2.75 2794 43.66 2.75 25.19 15.72 3199 7565 77.13 42.10
27  Adriano Martorana 1B 2.95 27.96 43.63 295 25.01 15.67 30.68 74.31 79.89 42.86
37  Andy Gough 1C 4.69 26.19 41.06 4.69 21.50 14.87 28.41 69.47 89.47 45.85
32  Steven Riddle 1C 3.26 26.10 41.29 3.26 22.84 15.19 29.40 70.69 82.84 45.06
33  James Shore 1C 3.21 1436 3.21 n/a n/a 185.64 DNF 0
34 John Williams 1C 3.14 27.22 43.02 3.14 24.08 1580 31.61 74.63 82.84 42.68
737  lan Gough 1C 2.29 23.90 38.60 2.29 21.61 14.70 28.49 67.09 97.25 47.47
36  Steven Evans 1C 2.84 25.57 40.60 2.84 22.73 15.03 29.82 70.42 89.47 45.23
39 Russell Whitworth 1D 2.55 25.24 40.65 255 22.69 1541 2899 69.64 89.47 4574
40  David Whiteley 1D 2.88 23.78 38.28 2.88 20.90 14.50 28.96 67.24 89.47 47.37
41 Martin Roberts 1D 2.46 23.64 38.14 2.46 21.18 1450 28.26 66.40 89.47 47.97
42 David Lee 1D 259 25.71 41.01 259 23.12 1530 2994 7095 86.03 44.89
756  James Dartiailh 3A 3.13 29.59 46.69 3.13 26.46 17.10 34.22 80.91 58.86 39.36
28 Rich Yapp 1B n/a n/a n/a n/a DNS
45  Roger Legg 2A 2.73 24.64 39.06 2.73 21.91 14.42 29.04 68.10 86.03 46.77
46  George Newrick 2A 2.99 25.78 40.70 2.99 22.79 14.92 28.84 69.54 86.03 45.80
a7 Malcolm Livingston 2A 2.64 23.18 37.04 2.64 20.54 13.86 28.67 65.71 86.03 48.47
48  Dave Rayner 2A 2.75 23.33 37.33 2.75 20.58 14.00 26.93 64.26 93.20 49.57
52 Robert Pallett 2B 2.78 2456 39.76 2.78 21.78 15.20 29.13 68.89 97.25 46.23
53 Martin Harvey 2B 3.25 24.74 38.56 3.25 21.49 13.82 261.44 DNS 32.44
57 Peter Houghton 3A 3.19 29.82 47.16 3.19 26.63 17.34 252.84 DNS 31.31
56 Nick Crispin 3A 3.03 29.17 46.03 3.03 26.14 16.86 33.74 79.77 58.86 39.93
60  Taras Andrusin 3B 6.23 28.17 42.69 6.23 21.94 1452 2851 71.20 86.03 44.73
61  James Mansfield 3B 2.84 2547 41.04 2.84 22.63 1557 30.12 71.16 77.13 44.76
62  Stephen Akers 3B 3.11 26.24 42.02 3.11 23.13 15.78 30.02 72.04 82.84 4421
49  Charles Reynolds 3B 2.80 27.48 43.84 2.80 24.68 16.36 3146 7530 77.13 42.30
65  Chris Edwards 3C 2.56 22.72 36.06 2.56 20.16 13.34 26.37 62.43 106.5 51.02

16/10/2021 17:32:32



68
71
75
74
76
79
83
775
86
80

Nigel Holt
Graham Beale
John Bradburn
Clive Wooster
Neville Thomson
Steven Potter
Sarah Bosworth
Colin Quigley
Glyn Sketchley
Stephen Mason
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3E
3F
4A
4A
4A
5A
5B
4A
5D
5A

2.75
2.68
2.75
2.95
3.63
2.90
2.66
2.32
2.72
291

27.58 43.31
24.19 38.36
21.64 34.77
22.67 36.86
26.46 41.37
19.76 31.87
23.33 37.49
21.96 35.64
21.04 33.54
24.90 38.47

2.75
2.68
2.75
2.95
3.63
2.90
2.66
2.32
2.72
291

24.83
21.51
18.89
19.72
22.83
16.86
20.67
19.64
18.32
21.99

15.73
14.17
13.13
14.19
1491
12.11
14.16
13.68
12.50
13.57

31.60
27.14
24.59
26.44
29.32
23.78
27.47
26.43
25.15
27.53

74.91
65.50
59.36
63.30
70.69
55.65
64.96
62.07
58.69
66.00

79.89
106.5
101.6
101.6
93.20
101.6
93.20
101.6
117.7
89.47

42.52
48.63
53.66
50.32
45.06
57.23
49.03
51.31
54.27
48.26



British Automobile Racing Club, Midland Centre

¥y Midlands Curborough Grand Finale Sprint NN
’{3 Centre . SPRINT COURSE
Timed 1

CURBOROUGH

Interclub Event, Long Course --  Saturday, Oct 16th, 2021 -- Course Length: 1424 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver. Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
28 Rich Yapp 1B n/a n/a n/a n/a DNS
709  Michael Thomson SB 2.58 2451 39.60 2.58 21.93 15.09 30.23 69.83 74.56 45.61
19 Emma Ali 1B 2.95 30.06 47.69 295 27.11 17.63 35.10 82.79 69.90 38.47
1 Chris Smith SA 3.03 27.13 42.77 3.03 24.10 15.64 31.96 74.73 7215 42.62
5 Neal Bateman SB 2.88 24.36 39.13 2.88 21.48 14.77 29.80 68.93 79.89 46.21
6 Nicholas Allan SB 3.12 26.50 41.31 3.12 23.38 14.81 3051 71.82 79.89 44.35
7 John Fox SB 2.86 24.96 39.56 2.86 22.10 14.60 160.44 DNF 0.171 45.80
8 John Adams SB 3.06 25.65 40.39 3.06 22.59 14.74 29.66 70.05 79.89 45.47
15 Geoffrey Ballinger 1A 3.09 25.89 40.65 3.09 22.80 14.76 30.12 70.77 79.89 45.01
9 Zoe Shearman SB 2.52 2591 40.93 252 23.39 15.02 3153 7246 77.13 43.96
719  Noor Ali 1B 2.86 24.40 39.09 2.86 21.54 14.69 29.27 68.36 77.13 46.59
26  John McQuillan 1B 2.66 26.94 43.11 2.66 24.28 16.17 31.64 7475 77.13 4261
727  Leo Martorana 1B 3.01 25,56 40.41 3.01 2255 1485 29.76 70.17 79.89 45.39
21  Nigel Trundle 1B 2.78 24.86 39.08 2.78 22.08 14.22 2837 67.45 86.03 47.22
22 Christopher Machell 1B 3.02 26.08 41.07 3.02 23.06 14.99 30.08 71.15 82.84 44.77
24 David West 1B 2.97 25.35 40.08 2.97 22.38 14.73 2851 6859 89.47 46.44
25  Peter Taylor 1B 2.47 22.79 37.06 2.47 20.32 1427 2790 64.96 86.03 49.03
726  Tim Nicklin 1B 2.67 26.87 42.78 2.67 24.20 1591 3187 74.65 77.13 42.67
27  Adriano Martorana 1B 2.92 26.08 41.02 292 23.16 14.94 30.81 71.83 77.13 44.34
37  Andy Gough 1C 245 2262 35.93 245 20.17 1331 2790 63.83 97.25 49.90
32  Steven Riddle 1C 3.02 24.71 39.16 3.02 21.69 1445 29.03 68.19 82.84 46.71
33  James Shore 1C 3.05 25.72 39.84 3.05 22.67 14.12 30.03 69.87 89.47 45.59
34 John Williams 1C 3.29 26.50 41.64 3.29 23.21 15.14 3186 73.50 82.84 43.33
36  Steven Evans 1C 2.70 24.45 39.10 2.70 21.75 14.65 30.09 69.19 89.47 46.03
39  Russell Whitworth 1D 2,55 2454 39.32 255 21.99 14.78 28.77 68.09 89.47 46.78
40  David Whiteley 1D 2.73 24.06 38.46 2.73 21.33 1440 27.78 66.24 89.47 48.08
41  Martin Roberts 1D 2.36 2296 36.81 2.36 20.60 13.85 27.82 64.63 86.03 49.28
42  David Lee 1D 2.46 24.68 39.40 2.46 2222 1472 29.60 69.00 86.03 46.16
737  lan Gough 1C 2.67 23.09 36.74 2.67 20.42 13.65 28.15 64.89 93.20 49.08
756  James Dartiailh 3A 3.51 29.02 45.77 3.51 25.51 16.75 34.05 79.82 60.45 39.90
45  Roger Legg 2A 2.66 23.60 37.75 2.66 20.94 14.15 28.24 65.99 89.47 48.27
46  George Newrick 2A 2.79 2452 3845 2.79 21.73 13.93 27.88 66.33 89.47 48.02
a7 Malcolm Livingston 2A 2.61 23.32 37.36 2.61 20.71 14.04 28.20 65.56 86.03 48.58
48  Dave Rayner 2A 2.66 23.00 36.62 2.66 20.34 13.62 26.82 63.44 93.20 50.21
52  Robert Pallett 2B 2.70 23.39 37.13 2.70 20.69 13.74 27.46 64.59 101.6 49.31
53  Martin Harvey 2B 2.96 23.01 36.06 2.96 20.05 13.05 26.01 62.07 97.25 51.31
57  Peter Houghton 3A 3.10 28.34 4443 3.10 25.24 16.09 32.28 76.71 69.90 41.52
56  Nick Crispin 3A 3.07 27.98 4490 3.07 2491 16.92 33.88 78.78 60.45 40.43
60  Taras Andrusin 3B 291 24.38 38.84 291 21.47 1446 29.07 67.91 86.03 46.90
61  James Mansfield 3B 2.86 24.82 39.41 286 21.96 1459 30.30 69.71 77.13 45.69
62  Stephen Akers 3B 2.95 25.50 40.68 295 2255 15.18 30.24 70.92 86.03 44.91
49  Charles Reynolds 3B 2.66 25.76 41.33 2.66 23.10 1557 31.33 72.66 79.89 43.83
65  Chris Edwards 3C 2.25 21.90 35.03 2.25 19.65 13.13 26.24 61.27 111.8 51.98
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Nigel Holt
Graham Beale
John Bradburn
Clive Wooster
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Stephen Mason
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Glyn Sketchley
Colin Quigley
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3E
3F
4A
4A
4A
5A
5A
5B
5D
4A

2.60
2.64
2.60
2.54
3.14
2.60
2.62
241
2.23
241

26.51 41.22
22.82 36.17
20.46 32.48
20.63 33.78
24.12 38.48
19.19 31.05
23.48 36.95
22.37 35.87
19.18 30.25
28.47 47.54

2.60
2.64
2.60
2.54
3.14
2.60
2.62
241
2.23
241

23.91
20.18
17.86
18.09
20.98
16.59
20.86
19.96
16.95
26.06

14.71
13.35
12.02
13.15
14.36
11.86
13.47
13.50
11.07
19.07

30.03
27.12
25.05
25.00
28.51
23.00
26.49
26.61
23.13
152.46

71.25
63.29
57.53
58.78
66.99
54.05
63.44
62.48
53.38

DNF

86.03
97.25
101.6
106.5
97.25
97.25
89.47
93.20
1315

44.70
50.33
55.36
54.19
47.55
58.93
50.21
50.98
59.67



British Automobile Racing Club, Midland Centre

¥y Midlands Curborough Grand Finale Sprint NN
’{3 Centre . SPRINT COURSE
Timed 2

CURBOROUGH

Interclub Event, Long Course --  Saturday, Oct 16th, 2021 -- Course Length: 1424 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver. Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
709  Michael Thomson SB 2,55 24.00 38.69 2.55 21.45 14.69 30.23 68.92 77.13 46.21
19 EmmaAli 1B 3.02 29.92 46.75 3.02 26.90 16.83 34.28 81.03 69.90 39.31
1 Chris Smith SA 3.05 27.15 42.87 3.05 24.10 15.72 32.24 75.11 72.15 42.40
5 Neal Bateman SB 2.74 2392 3853 2.74 21.18 1461 29.76 68.29 79.89 46.64
6 Nicholas Allan SB 2.80 25.81 40.76 2.80 23.01 14.95 30.48 71.24 79.89 44.71
7 John Fox SB 2.87 24.62 39.04 2.87 21.75 1442 31.31 70.35 79.89 45.27
8 John Adams SB 2.92 24.86 39.33 2.92 21.94 1447 29.40 68.73 82.84 46.34
15  Geoffrey Ballinger 1A 2.90 25.24 40.06 2.90 22.34 14.82 30.10 70.16 77.13 45.40
9 Zoe Shearman SB 2.65 25.53 40.68 2.65 22.88 15.15 31.23 7191 77.13 44.29
719  Noor Ali 1B 2.67 24.16 38.92 2.67 21.49 1476 2952 68.44 77.13 46.54
26 John McQuillan 1B 2.60 27.26 43.23 2.60 24.66 1597 33.37 76.60 7456 41.58
727  Leo Martorana 1B 2.97 25.27 40.15 2.97 22.30 14.88 29.95 70.10 79.89 45.44
21  Nigel Trundle 1B 2.84 23.96 38.01 2.84 21.12 14.05 28.33 66.34 89.47 48.01
22 Christopher Machell 1B 2.81 25.43 40.22 2.81 22.62 14.79 2990 70.12 79.89 45.42
24  David West 1B 2.87 24.70 38.92 2.87 21.83 14.22 28.09 67.01 89.47 4753
726 Tim Nicklin 1B 2.69 26.61 42.14 2.69 23.92 1553 3242 7456 67.78 4272
27  Adriano Martorana 1B 2.74 26.33 4150 2.74 23.59 1517 30.79 7229 79.89 44.06
37  Andy Gough 1C 2.44 22.82 36.04 2.44 20.38 13.22 27.85 63.89 93.20 49.85
32  Steven Riddle 1C 3.00 2455 38.85 3.00 21.55 14.30 29.03 67.88 82.84 46.92
33  James Shore 1C 3.16 25,56 39.83 3.16 22.40 14.27 28.64 68.47 89.47 46.52
34  John Williams 1C 3.02 26.60 41.62 3.02 23.58 15.02 30.80 72.42 86.03 43.98
36  Steven Evans 1C 2.60 24.58 38.62 2.60 21.98 14.04 161.38 DNF 0.171 45.61
39  Russell Whitworth 1D 2.37 24,77 39.37 2.37 22.40 1460 29.18 68.55 86.03 46.46
40  David Whiteley 1D 2.61 23.24 3750 2.61 20.63 14.26 28.21 65.71 89.47 48.47
41  Martin Roberts 1D 2.32 2251 36.26 2.32 20.19 13.75 28.39 64.65 86.03 49.27
42  David Lee 1D 2.47 25.11 39.67 2.47 22.64 1456 28.88 6855 89.47 46.46
737 lan Gough 1C 2.35 22.00 35.35 2.35 19.65 13.35 27.36 62.71 93.20 50.79
756  James Datrtiailh 3A 3.25 31.72 48.93 3.25 28.47 17.21 3392 82.85 58.86 38.44
45  Roger Legg 2A 2,59 2385 37.59 259 21.26 13.74 28.12 65.71 86.03 48.47
46  George Newrick 2A 2.75 24.07 37.91 2.75 21.32 1384 27.98 65.89 89.47 48.34
47  Malcolm Livingston 2A 2.53 22.79 36.94 253 20.26 14.15 28.14 65.08 82.84 48.94
48  Dave Rayner 2A 2.63 22.80 36.18 2.63 20.17 13.38 27.40 63.58 86.03 50.10
52  Robert Pallett 2B 2.47 2290 36.29 2.47 20.43 13.39 27.77 64.06 97.25 49.72
53  Martin Harvey 2B 2.95 2255 35.63 2.95 19.60 13.08 25.73 61.36 101.6 51.91
57  Peter Houghton 3A 3.06 28.12 44.01 3.06 25.06 15.89 31.78 75.79 69.90 42.02
56  Nick Crispin 3A 2.99 27.89 44.62 299 2490 16.73 35.17 79.79 6045 39.92
60  Taras Andrusin 3B 2.78 23.84 38.33 2.78 21.06 14.49 29.09 67.42 79.89 47.24
61  James Mansfield 3B 2.69 24.41 39.07 2.69 21.72 14.66 30.31 69.38 77.13 4591
75 John Bradburn 4A 249 1991 31.76 2.49 17.42 11.85 23.78 55,54 106.5 57.35
62  Stephen Akers 3B 2.81 25,57 41.23 2.81 22.76 1566 30.04 71.27 86.03 44.69
49  Charles Reynolds 3B 2.60 26.06 41.32 2.60 23.46 1526 31.45 72.77 82.84 43.77
65  Chris Edwards 3C 225 21.21 34.08 2.25 18.96 12.87 26.41 60.49 111.8 52.65
68  Nigel Holt 3E 2,51 25.48 39.63 2.51 22.97 14.15 29.05 68.68 86.03 46.38
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3F
4A
4A
4A
5A
5A
5B
5D

2.46
2.42
2.16
4.17
2.35
2.57
2.38
2.25

22.26 35.41
20.40 32.94
20.34 32.50
25.83 39.50
22.59

22.52 35.30
22.14 35.55
18.78 30.16

2.46
2.42
2.16
4.17
2.35
2.57
2.38
2.25

19.80
17.98
18.18
21.66
20.24
19.95
19.76
16.53

13.15
12.54
12.16
13.67

n/a
12.78
13.41
11.38

27.35
25.40
24.88
29.30

n/a
26.29
26.47
23.29

62.76
58.34
57.38
68.80

DNF
61.59
62.02
53.45

101.6
106.5
106.5
86.03
0.135
93.20
93.20
1315

50.75
54.60
55.51
46.29
54.20
51.71
51.36
59.59



British Automobile Racing Club, Midland Centre

¥y Midlands Curborough Grand Finale Sprint NN
’{3 Centre . SPRINT COURSE
Timed 3

CURBOROUGH

Interclub Event, Long Course --  Saturday, Oct 16th, 2021 -- Course Length: 1424 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver. Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
709  Michael Thomson SB 2.60 24.11 38.71 2.60 21.51 14.60 30.27 68.98 77.13 46.17
19 Emma Ali 1B 3.05 28.94 46.09 3.05 25.89 17.15 33.70 79.79 72.15 39.92
1 Chris Smith SA 3.03 26.75 42.42 3.03 23.72 15.67 3216 7458 7215 4271
5 Neal Bateman SB 2.78 24.25 39.24 278 21.47 1499 2985 69.09 79.89 46.10
6 Nicholas Allan SB 2.84 26.55 4152 2.84 23.71 14.97 30.89 7241 79.89 43.99
7 John Fox SB 2.87 24.61 39.13 287 21.74 1452 2981 68.94 8284 46.20
8 John Adams SB 2.92 2490 39.26 292 21.98 14.36 29.61 68.87 79.89 46.25
15  Geoffrey Ballinger 1A 2.95 25.34 40.28 295 22.39 14.94 31.08 71.36 77.13 44.63
9 Zoe Shearman SB 2.59 25.27 40.40 259 22.68 15.13 31.30 71.70 77.13 44.42
719  Noor Ali 1B 2.68 24.39 39.08 2.68 21.71 14.69 29.42 6850 79.89 46.50
27  Adriano Martorana 1B 2.82 25.80 40.52 2.82 22.98 14.72 30.43 70.95 82.84 44.89
37  Andy Gough 1C 2.63 22.81 35.98 2.63 20.18 13.17 28.22 64.20 93.20 49.61
21 Nigel Trundle 1B 2.74 24.01 38.18 2.74 21.27 14.17 2854 66.72 86.03 47.74
727  Leo Martorana 1B 2.80 24.72 39.08 2.80 21.92 14.36 29.70 68.78 82.84 46.31
22  Christopher Machell 1B 2.69 25.19 40.02 2.69 2250 14.83 30.27 70.29 79.89 4531
24  David West 1B 2.80 24.13 38.11 2.80 21.33 13.98 27.78 65.89 93.20 48.34
32  Steven Riddle 1C 3.03 24.83 39.09 3.03 21.80 14.26 29.49 68.58 86.03 46.44
33  James Shore 1C 3.00 25.79 40.20 3.00 22.79 14.41 29.24 69.44 89.47 45.87
34 John Williams 1C 3.18 26.05 40.99 3.18 22.87 1494 30.87 71.86 86.03 44.32
36 Steven Evans 1C 2.81 2453 38.68 2.81 21.72 14.15 161.32 DNF 0
737  lan Gough 1C 2,51 22.38 35.88 251 19.87 13,50 27.86 63.74 93.20 49.97
756  James Dartiailh 3A 3.06 28.73 45.33 3.06 25.67 16.60 33.44  78.77 60.45 40.43
39 Russell Whitworth 1D 2.39 23.80 37.81 2.39 21.41 14.01 28.18 65.99 89.47 48.27
40  David Whiteley 1D 2.49 23.32 37.39 2.49 20.83 14.07 27.77 65.16 89.47 48.88
41 Martin Roberts 1D 2.32 2257 36.14 2.32 20.25 13,57 2759 63.73 86.03 49.98
42 David Lee 1D 2.43 25.01 39.70 2.43 2258 14.69 28.83 68.53 89.47 46.48
56 Nick Crispin 3A 3.09 27.98 4482 3.09 24.89 16.84 33.84 78.66 60.45 40.49
45  Roger Legg 2A 2.48 23.72 37.38 248 21.24 13.66 2837 65.75 86.03 48.44
46  George Newrick 2A 2.72 2454 38,51 2.72 21.82 13.97 28.07 66.58 89.47 47.84
47 Malcolm Livingston 2A 2.64 23.02 37.36 2.64 20.38 14.34 28.28 65.64 82.84 48.52
48  Dave Rayner 2A 2.61 22.87 36.52 2.61 20.26 13.65 26.76 63.28 93.20 50.33
53 Martin Harvey 2B 2.91 2247 3556 291 1956 13.09 26.07 61.63 101.6 51.68
57 Peter Houghton 3A 3.13 28.32 4448 3.13 25.19 16.16 32.25 76.73 69.90 41.51
60  Taras Andrusin 3B 2.93 2391 37.96 293 20.98 14.05 29.23 67.19 7456 47.40
61  James Mansfield 3B 2.85 24.74 39.44 285 21.89 14.70 29.82 69.26 77.13 45.99
62  Stephen Akers 3B 2.81 24.88 40.22 2.81 22.07 15.34 30.23 70.45 8284 4521
49  Charles Reynolds 3B 2.62 25.71 41.13 2.62 23.09 15.42 30.17 71.30 79.89 44.67
65  Chris Edwards 3C 2.23 21.34 3454 2.23 19.11 13.20 26.27 60.81 111.8 52.38
68  Nigel Holt 3E 2.54 24.70 39.00 254 2216 14.30 28.73 67.73 86.03 47.03
75  John Bradburn 1A 2.46 20.05 31.84 246 17.59 11.79 2445 56.29 1065 56.58
74 Clive Wooster 1A 2.44 20.55 33.41 244 18.11 12.86 25.15 5856 111.8 54.39
76 Neville Thomson 4A 3.70 24.96 39.52 3.70 21.26 14.56 28.89 68.41 89.47 46.56
79  Steven Potter 5A 2.84 19.51 31.17 2.84 16.67 11.66 23.85 55.02 31.06 58.42
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5A
5B
4A
5D
2B

2.63 22.50 35.40
2.40 22.18 35.65
2.24 20.26 32.45
2.58 19.10 30.65

2.63
2.40
2.24
2.58

n/a

19.87
19.78
18.02
16.52

n/a

12.90
13.47
12.19
11.55

n/a

26.37
26.55
24.82
23.05

n/a

61.77
62.20
57.27
53.70

DNF

89.47
93.20
101.6
131.5

51.56
51.21
55.62
59.31



British Automobile Racing Club, Midland Centre

¥y Midlands Curborough Grand Finale Sprint NN
’{3 Centre . SPRINT COURSE
Timed 4

CURBOROUGH

Interclub Event, Long Course --  Saturday, Oct 16th, 2021 -- Course Length: 1424 Metres

Timing and Results service provided by TimeTeam Timing Services. Tel: 01706 644960 - www.timeteamtiming.co.uk

Car No. Driver. Class Spl Sp2 Sp3 Secl Sec2 Sec3 Sec4 Finish S/Trap AvSpd
52  Robert Pallett 2B 2.47 23.19 3655 2.47 20.72 1336 27.31 63.86 101.6 49.88
709  Michael Thomson SB 2.58 24.12 38.91 258 21.54 14.79 30.20 69.11 77.13 46.09
19 Emma Ali 1B 277 27.78 44.49 2.77 25.01 16.71 33.74 78.23 74.56 40.71
1 Chris Smith SA 3.04 2759 43.34 3.04 2455 1575 3243 7577 7215 42.04
5 Neal Bateman SB 2.79 24.07 38.79 2.79 21.28 14.72 30.22 69.01 79.89 46.15
6 Nicholas Allan SB 2.95 26.56 41.64 2.95 23.61 15.08 30.70 72.34 79.89 44.03
7 John Fox SB 2.89 24.65 39.28 2.89 21.76 14.63 30.06 69.34 79.89 45.93
8 John Adams SB 3.05 25,55 40.13 3.05 22.50 1458 29.72 69.85 82.84 45.60
15 Geoffrey Ballinger 1A 2.90 25.58 40.37 2.90 22.68 14.79 30.62 70.99 77.13 44.87
9 Zoe Shearman SB 2.57 25.46 4091 257 22.89 1545 3122 7213 7456 44.16
719  Noor Ali 1B 2.64 24.24 38.99 2.64 21.60 14.75 29.77 68.76 77.13 46.32
727  Leo Martorana 1B 2.99 25.06 39.67 2.99 22.07 14.61 29.71 69.38 79.89 45.91
37  Andy Gough 1C 2,55 22,50 35.78 2.55 19.95 13.28 28.15 63.93 93.20 49.82
21  Nigel Trundle 1B 2.68 23.97 38.05 2.68 21.29 14.08 2853 66.58 86.03 47.84
22  Christopher Machell 1B 2.86 25.52 40.08 2.86 22.66 14.56 30.20 70.28 79.89 45.32
24  David West 1B 2.79 2391 38.15 2.79 21.12 1424 28.13 66.28 89.47 48.05
27  Adriano Martorana 1B 2.82 25.69 40.43 2.82 22.87 14.74 30.15 70.58 82.84 45.13
737 lan Gough 1C 2.38 22.42 35.73 2.38 20.04 13.31 27.89 63.62 93.20 50.06
32  Steven Riddle 1C 2.90 24.47 38.91 290 21.57 14.44 2921 68.12 82.84 46.76
33  James Shore 1C 2.98 24.80 38.90 298 21.82 14.10 28.71 67.61 93.20 47.11
34  John Williams 1C 3.01 26.26 41.00 3.01 23.25 14.74 3052 7152 86.03 44.53
39  Russell Whitworth 1D 2,52 23.69 37.81 252 21.17 1412 28.44 66.25 86.03 48.08
40  David Whiteley 1D 2.40 23.08 37.49 2.40 20.68 1441 27.68 65.17 86.03 48.87
41  Martin Roberts 1D 2.28 22.69 36.39 2.28 20.41 13.70 27.89 64.28 86.03 49.55
42  David Lee 1D 2.38 24.34 38.86 2.38 21.96 14.52 28.28 67.14 89.47 47.44
53  Martin Harvey 2B 2.83 22.40 35.48 2.83 1957 13.08 2593 6141 101.6 51.87
756  James Datrtiailh 3A 3.08 28.80 45.45 3.08 25.72 16.65 33.31 78.76 58.86 40.44
45  Roger Legg 2A 2,53 23,59 37.50 2.53 21.06 1391 27.32 64.82 89.47 49.14
46  George Newrick 2A 2.68 24.20 38.03 2.68 21.52 13.83 28.16 66.19 89.47 48.12
47  Malcolm Livingston 2A 2,51 22.84 36.79 2.51 20.33 1395 28.19 64.98 82.84 49.02
48  Dave Rayner 2A 2.57 23.06 36.35 257 20.49 13.29 3440 70.75 79.89 45.02
57  Peter Houghton 3A 3.11 28.64 4495 3.11 25.53 16.31 32.07 77.02 69.90 41.35
56  Nick Crispin 3A 3.08 27.73 44.36 3.08 24.65 16.63 33.67 78.03 60.45 40.82
60  Taras Andrusin 3B 2.78 23.52 37.68 2.78 20.74 14.16 29.04 66.72 82.84 47.74
61  James Mansfield 3B 2.72 2413 38.77 2.72 21.41 1464 29.47 68.24 77.13 46.67
62  Stephen Akers 3B 2.77 25.44 40.35 2.77 22.67 1491 2994 70.29 86.03 45.31
49  Charles Reynolds 3B 2.59 25,56 40.83 2.59 22.97 15.27 159.17 DNF 0.215 32.99
65  Chris Edwards 3C 222 21.34 34.27 222 19.12 1293 26.19 60.46 111.8 52.68
68  Nigel Holt 3E 2.51 25.08 39.49 251 2257 14.41 2899 68.48 86.03 46.51
74 Clive Wooster 4A 2.39 20.47 33.12 2.39 18.08 12.65 25.45 58.57 111.8 54.38
79  Steven Potter 5A 2.69 19.06 30.65 2.69 16.37 1159 23.60 54.25 101.6 58.71
80  Stephen Mason 5A 2.67 21.99 34.33 2.67 19.32 12.34 26.51 60.84 52.35

16/10/2021 17:32:32



83 Sarah Bosworth 5B 2.52 22.06 3550 2.52 19.54 13.44 26.33 61.83 93.20 51.51

16/10/2021 17:32:32
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